FAAIVIIL.Y \2AANLJIL I\ "h
HOW TO CREATE MAGICAL SPACES FOR ALL AGES
BUNNY GUINNESS

l.i \

{30 k
% I-ia




e ﬂ
- :; : I?

{ ."'..;: A
wl:!i".ll_ S Jh-f'lh'f.:.:?-—::?I

HE RNy =

-;.-{' ;\rh‘! -

el —
SRUA L=
i I

FAMILY GARDENS

HOW TO CREATE MAGICAL OUTDOOR SPACES FOR ALL AGES
BUNNY GUINNESS

DsC

David and Charles



A DAVID & CHARLES BOOK
Copyright © David & Charles Limited 1996,2004, 2008

David & Charles is an F+W Publications Inc. company
4700 East Galbraith Road, Cincinnati, OH 45236

First published in the UK in 1996
Reprinted 2004
New edition 2008

Text copyright © Bunny Guinness 1996, 2004, 2008
llustrations copyright © David & Charles 1996,2004, 2008
Photographs copyright © Juliette Wade 1996, 2004, 2008
(except those acknowledged below)

Bunny Guinness has asserted her right to be identified as
the author of this work in accordance with the Copyright,
Designs and Patents Act, 1988.

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be
reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted,
in any form or by any means, electronic or mechanical,
by photocopying, recording or otherwise, without prior
permission in writing from the publisher:

A catalogue record for this book is available from the
British Library.

ISBN-13:978-0-7153-2795-1 wire-o
ISBN-10: 0-7153-2795-X wire-o

Printed in China by SNP Leefung Pte Ltd
for David & Charles
Brunel House, Newton Abbot, Devon

Editor: Emily Pitcher

Project Editor: Katie Hardwicke

Desk Editor: Demelza Hookway

Designer: Eleanor Stafford

Production Controller: Beverley Richardson
lllustrations: Kevin Hart

Visit our website at www.davidandcharles.co.uk

David & Charles books are available from all good
bookshops; alternatively you can contact our Orderline on
0870 9908222 or write to us at FREEPOST EX2 110, D&C
Direct, Newton Abbot, TQ 12 4ZZ (no stamp required

UK only); US customers call 800-289-0963 and Canadian
customers call 800-840-5220.

All photographs copyright © Juliette Wade, except p. 101
copyright © Bunny Guinness, p. 108 copyright © Garden
Picture Library. and cover image copyright Digital Visions/
Punchstock..

To mY CHILDREN
UNITY AND FREDDIE




INTRODUCTION
DESIGN AND PLANNING

Enjoying your Garden
The Changing Garden
The Master Plan
Disguising Utilities

A Modern Town Garden
A Small City Garden

A Country Garden

PLAYHOUSES AND
TREE HOUSES

The Magic of Playhouses

PROJECT: A Wendy House
Alternative Playhouses

PROJECT: A Crocodile Willow House
Choosing a Tree House

Planning a Tree House

PrOJECT: A Children’s Tree House

GARDEN GAMES

Play Areas

PROJECT: A Double Swing
Alternative Play Features
PROJECT: A Climbing Pergola
Playing Ball

Sand and Water

Building a Sand Pit

PROJECT: A Paddling Pool

OUTDOOR LIVING

Eating and Entertaining
Design of the Terrace
A Low-Maintenance Design

10
12
14
16
18
20
22

24

26
28
32

34
36
40

44

46
48
50

54
56
58
60

62

64

66
68

Barbecues

PROJECT: A Barbecue
Food for the Family
Garden Furniture
Garden Buildings

THE WATER GARDEN

The Appeal of Water

PROJECT: A Raised Formal Pool
The Water's Edge

Water Games

Water Plants

Water Maintenance

A GARDEN FOR
WILDLIFE AND PETS

The Wildlife Garden

A Wildlife Garden Plan
Wildflower and Wetland Habitats
Woodland and Coppice
Establishing a Woodland Garden
Hedges and Borders

Pets in the Garden

PROJECT: A Rabbit Hutch or Run

THE PLANTING SCHEME

Planting Designs

Protecting the Garden

Simple Plants for Children to Grow
Children’s Favourites

Common Poisonous Plants

Index
List of Suppliers and Addresses
Acknowledgments

70
72
74
76
78

80

82
84
88
920
92
94

96

98

100
102
104
106
108
110
112

114

116
118
120
122
124

126
128
128







INTRODUCTION

The final nudge that propelled me into action on this book was my son’s fourth
birthday party. We had organized a clown to entertain the children’s friends

and as it was a sunny day we decided that the fun and games could take

place in our small back garden. As we settled back into our chairs, looking
forward to some gentle amusement, chaos erupted around us. The clown, who
normally has all onlookers spellbound, was totally ignored - indeed, no one even

seemed aware of his presence. All the children were immersed (some literally) in
the attractions of the water garden - reeds, frogs, fish, dragonflies, snails, pebbles and
sludge. After an hour of trying to attract attention away from this wildlife extravaganza
the poor entertainer gave up, muttering, ‘There is just no way anyone could
compete with that.

Of course he was right. An enticing garden can offer children a vast amount of
scope for thrills, spills and excitement, far more than the confines of orchestrated entertainment,
no matter how good. But how often do you see gardens that are planned around the whole
family? We seem to veer between extremes: either the whole garden becomes merely an area
to contain plastic climbing frames and the like that make any attempt to create an attractive
garden impossible, or else any hint of family fun is banished, sacrificed to the cause of a garden
that is purely for admiring.

Now that people tend to be more established in their own homes before their first child comes
on the scene, there has usually been time to make the best use of all the space, inside and out.

It seems a shame to go back to square one with the garden and banish all thoughts of aesthetic
values once the family begins to grow. This precious outdoor area may be the only safe space
available where children can play without a watchful adult breathing down their necks, and they
spend thousands of hours here with their parents, siblings and friends. Yet most families spend
fewer hours, less thought and far less money on fulfilling the potential of their garden than they
do on indoor toys and computer games, many of which become discarded all too quickly.

| have aimed to describe in this book how to design and create a garden that will have
elements to inspire everyone, from hyperactive ball players to green-fingered artists. | have tried
to stress how important it is to get the whole family involved, so that everyone has a vested
interest in the garden. After all, every member of the family must have one part of it that strikes a
chord, even if it’s only the position of the hammock!

ll...000...................INTRODUCTION6



JF ._-

.'. o i _-:-:",u.'ﬂ‘ --4*":#

DESIGN AND
PLANNING

No garden can be a real success unless the overall
design is right. This is particularly true of the family
garden, which must cater for both children and adults
with radically different ideas about the purpose of
the plot of land outside the door. At the same time,
the garden must look good while requiring no more
maintenance than you are comfortably able to
provide. It is often not feasible to create the whole
garden at once, but as long as you have a cohesive
plan at the outset, the work may be carried out in
stages as time and finances allow.



