

HOW TO CREATE MAGICAL SPACES FOR ALL AGES
BUNNY GUINNESS



## FAMILY GARDENS

HOW TO CREATE MAGICAL OUTDOOR SPACES FOR ALL AGES
BUNNY GUINNESS



A DAVID & CHARLES BOOK Copyright © David & Charles Limited 1996, 2004, 2008

David & Charles is an F+W Publications Inc. company 4700 Fast Galbraith Road, Cincinnati, OH 45236

First published in the UK in 1996 Reprinted 2004 New edition 2008

Text copyright © Bunny Guinness 1996, 2004, 2008 Illustrations copyright © David & Charles 1996, 2004, 2008 Photographs copyright © Juliette Wade 1996, 2004, 2008 (except those acknowledged below)

Bunny Guinness has asserted her right to be identified as the author of this work in accordance with the Copyright, Designs and Patents Act, 1988.

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted, in any form or by any means, electronic or mechanical, by photocopying, recording or otherwise, without prior permission in writing from the publisher:

A catalogue record for this book is available from the British Library.

ISBN-13: 978-0-7153-2795-1 wire-o ISBN-10: 0-7153-2795-X wire-o

Printed in China by SNP Leefung Pte Ltd for David & Charles Brunel House Newton Abbot Devon

Editor: Emily Pitcher

Project Editor: Katie Hardwicke Desk Editor: Demelza Hookway Designer: Eleanor Stafford

Production Controller: Beverley Richardson

Illustrations: Kevin Hart

Visit our website at www.davidandcharles.co.uk

David & Charles books are available from all good bookshops; alternatively you can contact our Orderline on 0870 9908222 or write to us at FREEPOST EX2 110, D&C Direct, Newton Abbot, TQ12 4ZZ (no stamp required UK only); US customers call 800-289-0963 and Canadian customers call 800-840-5220.

All photographs copyright © Juliette Wade, except p. 101 copyright © Bunny Guinness, p. 108 copyright © Garden Picture Library. and cover image copyright Digital Visions/Punchstock.

#### TO MY CHILDREN UNITY AND FREDDIE



## CONTENTS .....

INTRODUCTION	6	Barbecues	70
250001111221111111111111111111111111111		PROJECT: A Barbecue	72
DESIGN AND PLANNING	8	Food for the Family	74
		Garden Furniture	76
Enjoying your Garden	10	Garden Buildings	78
The Changing Garden	12		
The Master Plan	14		
Disguising Utilities	16	THE WATER GARDEN	80
A Modern Town Garden	18		
A Small City Garden	20	The Appeal of Water	82
A Country Garden	22	PROJECT: A Raised Formal Pool	84
		The Water's Edge	88
		Water Games	90
PLAYHOUSES AND		Water Plants	92
TREE HOUSES	24	Water Maintenance	94
The Magic of Playhouses	26		
PROJECT: A Wendy House	28	A GARDEN FOR	
Alternative Playhouses	32	WILDLIFE AND PETS	96
PROJECT: A Crocodile Willow House	33		
Choosing a Tree House	34	The Wildlife Garden	98
Planning a Tree House	36	A Wildlife Garden Plan	100
PROJECT: A Children's Tree House	40	Wildflower and Wetland Habitats	102
		Woodland and Coppice	104
		Establishing a Woodland Garden	106
GARDEN GAMES	44	Hedges and Borders	108
		Pets in the Garden	110
Play Areas	46	PROJECT: A Rabbit Hutch or Run	112
PROJECT: A Double Swing	48		
Alternative Play Features	50		
PROJECT: A Climbing Pergola	52	THE PLANTING SCHEME	114
Playing Ball	54		
Sand and Water	56	Planting Designs	116
Building a Sand Pit	58	Protecting the Garden	118
PROJECT: A Paddling Pool	60	Simple Plants for Children to Grow	120
,		Children's Favourites	122
		Common Poisonous Plants	124
OUTDOOR LIVING	62		
	- <del>-</del>	Index	126
Eating and Entertaining	64	List of Suppliers and Addresses	128
Design of the Terrace	66	Acknowledgments	128
A Low-Maintenance Design	68		



### INTRODUCTION

The final nudge that propelled me into action on this book was my son's fourth birthday party. We had organized a clown to entertain the children's friends and as it was a sunny day we decided that the fun and games could take place in our small back garden. As we settled back into our chairs, looking forward to some gentle amusement, chaos erupted around us. The clown, who normally has all onlookers spellbound, was totally ignored – indeed, no one even seemed aware of his presence. All the children were immersed (some literally) in the attractions of the water garden – reeds, frogs, fish, dragonflies, snails, pebbles and sludge. After an hour of trying to attract attention away from this wildlife extravaganza the poor entertainer gave up, muttering, 'There is just no way anyone could compete with that.'

Of course he was right. An enticing garden can offer children a vast amount of scope for thrills, spills and excitement, far more than the confines of orchestrated entertainment, no matter how good. But how often do you see gardens that are planned around the whole family? We seem to veer between extremes: either the whole garden becomes merely an area to contain plastic climbing frames and the like that make any attempt to create an attractive garden impossible, or else any hint of family fun is banished, sacrificed to the cause of a garden that is purely for admiring.

Now that people tend to be more established in their own homes before their first child comes on the scene, there has usually been time to make the best use of all the space, inside and out. It seems a shame to go back to square one with the garden and banish all thoughts of aesthetic values once the family begins to grow. This precious outdoor area may be the only safe space available where children can play without a watchful adult breathing down their necks, and they spend thousands of hours here with their parents, siblings and friends. Yet most families spend fewer hours, less thought and far less money on fulfilling the potential of their garden than they do on indoor toys and computer games, many of which become discarded all too quickly.

I have aimed to describe in this book how to design and create a garden that will have elements to inspire everyone, from hyperactive ball players to green-fingered artists. I have tried to stress how important it is to get the whole family involved, so that everyone has a vested interest in the garden. After all, every member of the family must have one part of it that strikes a chord, even if it's only the position of the hammock!

INTRODUCTION 6



# DESIGN AND PLANNING

No garden can be a real success unless the overall design is right. This is particularly true of the family garden, which must cater for both children and adults with radically different ideas about the purpose of the plot of land outside the door. At the same time, the garden must look good while requiring no more maintenance than you are comfortably able to provide. It is often not feasible to create the whole garden at once, but as long as you have a cohesive plan at the outset, the work may be carried out in stages as time and finances allow.